

No. 19-16102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
JAMES M. BURNHAM
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

H. THOMAS BYRON III
ANNE MURPHY
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7243
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Has Demonstrated A Strong Likelihood-Of-Success On The Merits.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack A Cognizable Interest In Enforcing Section 8005’s Restrictions On DoD’s Internal Transfer Of Funds	3
B. Section 8005 Authorized DoD’s Transfer Of Funds To Provide DHS Counter-Drug Support	7
C. The Preliminary Injunction Must Be Vacated Because The District Court Failed To Balance The Equities, Which Are Lopsided In The Government’s Favor	10
II. The Equitable Balance Of Harms Supports A Stay Pending Appeal.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	5
<i>Grupo Mexicano Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	5
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Hatian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	4, 5
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00969, 2019 WL 2343015 (D.D.C. June 3, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-5176 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2019).....	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2018)	11, 12
 Statutes:	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6 div. D, tit. VII, § 739, 133 Stat. 13, 197	10
Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2981, 2999 (2018).....	8

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 27 1

Legislative Materials:

Department of Defense Appropriation Bill, 1974,
H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973)..... 6, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 115-952 (2018) (Conf. Rep.) 8, 9
